

Nos. 15-1315, 15-1326

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JULIAN KENNETH ARMEL, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General of Virginia

MATTHEW R. MCGUIRE
Assistant Attorney General

STUART A. RAPHAEL*
Solicitor General
of Virginia
**Counsel of Record*

TREVOR S. COX
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7240
sraphael@oag.state.va.us

July 20, 2016

RESTATED QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATED QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRITS	5
I. There is no conflict between <i>Toghill</i> and <i>MacDonald</i> because the Virginia Supreme Court properly adopted a narrowing construction of Virginia Code § 18.2-361(A).....	7
A. The Virginia Supreme Court has the authority to adopt a narrowing construction of a Virginia statute to save it from being facially unconstitutional.....	7
B. Because <i>MacDonald</i> is no longer controlling precedent, an individual convicted of sodomy under Virginia Code § 18.2-361(A) should not receive different outcomes in federal and state court.....	13
II. <i>Lawrence</i> did not invalidate State statutes prohibiting sodomy involving minors, prostitution, and public places	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	9
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	3, 8, 10, 11
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	9, 10
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	3
<i>D.L.S. v. Utah</i> , 374 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	13
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	10
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	10
<i>Hebert v. Louisiana</i> , 272 U.S. 312 (1926)	11
<i>Helton v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 343 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Huddleston v. Dwyer</i> , 322 U.S. 232 (1944)	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lindsley v. Nat’l Carbonic Gas Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 61 (1911)	12
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	9
<i>MacDonald v. Moose</i> , 710 F.3d 154 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 200 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Am. Bancorp. Ret. Plan</i> , 407 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	15
<i>McClary v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 140785, 2015 Va. Unpub. LEXIS 17 (Feb. 26, 2015)	9
<i>McClary v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 0240-13-4, 2014 Va. App. LEXIS 152 (Apr. 29, 2014)	9
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	7, 8, 11
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1874)	7, 11
<i>Muth v. Frank</i> , 412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	13
<i>Posadas de P.R. Assocs. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	11
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008)	7, 8, 10
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	9
<i>Sylvester v. Fogley</i> , 465 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Toghill v. Commonwealth</i> , 768 S.E.2d 674 (Va. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	16
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	7, 10, 13
<i>Vandenbark v. Owens-Ill. Glass Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 538 (1941)	14
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	10
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	16
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	7, 11
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	10, 16
STATUTES	
2014 Va. Acts ch. 794	3
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-346 (2014).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-348 (2014).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-356 (2016 Supp.)	4
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-361(A) (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-368 (2014).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-370 (2014).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-370.1 (2014).....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-371 (2016 Supp.)	4
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-374.1 (2014).....	1
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-374.3 (2014).....	4
